TOWN OF NORTON

WARRANT FOR THE FALL ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
WITH FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

MONDAY, OCTOBER 17,2022




TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE FALL ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
OCTOBER 17, 2022

To Michael J. Mayer, Sr., or any of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and
warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton affairs, to meet at
the Norton High School, 66 West Main Street, in said Norton, on Monday, the 17% day of
October, 2022, A.D., at seven o’clock in the evening, then and there to act on the following
articles, viz.

ARTICLE 1
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds, a sum of money to pay unpaid bills for which obligation was incurred
in prior fiscal years, or take any other action relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to pay the following unpaid bills incurred
in a prior fiscal year in the amount of $5,993.83 from Free Cash:

Amount Account Vendor Purpose
'$§ 2,145.50 | 001-940-570 Sedgwick , Liability Deductibles - Argo/Trident
§  985.00| 001-192-570 [Ralco Electric, Tnc. Generator 2 Annual Setvice
$ 1 25000 001-192-570 N BBE Cbrporation - Buckley Elevator Maintenance - Police Departmenf and

Town Hall Elevators

§ 261333 | 001-162-570 Mass Mailers Plus, LL.C Town Cletk - Census

§ 5993.83 | TOTALPRIOR YEAR BILLS




ARTICLE 2

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds, a sum of money to pay all outstanding separation expenses associated
with the retirement of various employees from the Town of Norton and authorize the Town
Accountant, in consultation with the Town Manager, to allocate amounts to appropriate
departments, or take any other action relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the amount of $70,168.00 from
Free Cash to pay all outstanding separation expenses associated with the retirement
of various employees from the Town of Norton and to authorize the Town
Accountant, in consultation with the Town Manager, to allocate amounts to
appropriate departments as follows:

Account Department Use Amount

Contractual
Separation

001-147-510 | Treasurer/Collector Expenses $ 11,110.00
001-220-510 Fire Contractual
Separation

Expenses $ 59,058.00

TOTAL: $ 70,168.00

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money to supplement, or otherwise change the funding
sources for, the Fiscal Year 2023 operating budget appropriated under Article 6 of the
June 7, 2022, Annual Town Meeting, or otherwise amend said vote, or take any other action
relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to amend the vote taken under Article 6
of the June 7, 2022, Annual Town Meeting Warrant by increasing appropriations for
certain line items and, as funding therefor, to raise and appropriate the amount of
$298,318.00 and to transfer the amount of $907,433.00 from Free Cash as follows:



FY23 Operating Budget Supplements

Account Department Use Amount
001-123-510 Town Manager Salary $ 2,700.00
001-123-570 Town Manager Expense $ 1,000.00
001-147-510 Treasurer Salary $ 7,500.00
001-147-570 Treasurer Expense $ 4,000.00
001-155-570 Data Processing Expense $ 10,000.00
001-210-510 Police Salary $ 44,000.00
001-210-570 Police BExpense $ 20,000.00
001-220-510 Fire Salary $ 66,000.00
001-244-570 |Sealer of Weights and Measures|Expense $ 7.00

001-300 Norton Public Schools Budget Supplement $  416,301.00
001-308-560 | Bristol County Agricultural |Assessment $ 8,557.00
001-420-570 Highway Expense $ 8,100.00

$255,640  Trane
|$ 68,567 Land Acquisition and Water Shed Plan
- ; - $236,818  Senior/Community Support Center ; »
001-750-590 Long-Term Interest and Athletic Fields $§  561,025.00
001-750-594 Short-Term Interest Senior/Community Support Center and Athletic Field $ 46,561.00
001-940-570 Miscellaneous Insurance $ 10,000.00
TOTAL FY23 OPERATING BUDGET SUPPLEMENTS:| $ 1,205,751.00

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money to supplement, or otherwise change the funding
sources for, the Fiscal Year 2023 Water Enterprise operating budget appropriated under
Article 4 of the June 7, 2022, Annual Town Meeting, or otherwise amend said vote, or take
any other action relative thereto.

(WATER AND SEWER COMMISSIONERS)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action at this time.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money to supplement, or otherwise change the funding
sources for, the Fiscal Year 2023 Sewer Enterprise operating budget appropriated under
Article 5 of the June 7, 2022, Annual Town Meeting, or otherwise amend said vote, or take
any other action relative thereto.

(WATER AND SEWER COMMISSIONERS)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action at this time.

ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money for the Capital Improvements Fund established by
the By-Law entitled “Capital Improvements Fund,” from which appropriations may be
made by a two-thirds vote at any Town Meeting, or take any other action relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the amount of $800,000.00
from Free Cash. The Capital Improvements Account is used for the purchase of
equipment and the maintenance of the Town’s infrastructure. This will bring the
balance in the Capital Improvements Account to $969,420.00. Of this amount,
$158,500.00 will be used to fund Article 7 if approved, leaving a balance of $810,920.00
in the account for future capital improvement needs.

ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or appropriate and/or transfer
from available funds, including but not limited the Capital Improvements Fund, and/or
borrow a sum of money to supplement the Fiscal Year 2023 capital improvements budget
appropriated under Article 8 of the June 7, 2022, Annual Town Meeting to pay costs of
purchasing, or leasing with an option to purchase for periods of time up to or in excess of
three years, new and/or replacement capital items for various Town Departments and for
the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation,
the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be authorized to borrow under and
pursuant to Chapter 44, Sections 7 or 8 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other
enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor; or take any other
action relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the amount of $158,500.00
from the Capital Improvements Account and $32,500.00 from the Ambulance
Reserve Fund for a total of $191,000.00 to purchase, or lease with an option to
purchase for periods of time up to or in excess of three years, new and/or replacement
capital items for various Town Departments as follows:



Wide Obsolete, Untepairable Equipment or

Technology

$ 35,000.00

L

$ 21,000.00

.....ﬁa ‘»; e N 2\l
Replace Pick-Up Truck (50/50):
$32,500 from Ambulance Account and $32,500 from Capital

$ 65,000.00

Replace Brush Fire Tank/Pump Skid

$ 20,000.00

$ 50,000.00

TOTAL:

$ 191,000.00




- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 107 SunjIed Jo JuswSAR ] [ered
Sor
- $| - $| - $| - $| - $ [ oovoc6s  $ siedoy SuLI00]]
AVH
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ | 00°000°C6 $ SIOTA(] UONO0IJ SIL,] MIN [[eIsuf
SINN
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $100000°LC § WoISAS auoy
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1 00000°0ST $ SKe[dSI(] A30[0UT09],
- $ - $ - $ - $ 0086y  $|00€86 VY § (£Jo T 13X ¢ sng
pUE € JO € 180X T Sng) 9[04 Juatuoor[doy] ‘UMQ 0} 9S8 SOSnqIuij
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ sdixy, oneury IoJ (pasn) aseyoIng snqruij
AAM LOTILSIA
(00€) STOOHDS JI'TdNd NOLION
- $| - $ - §| - $ | 000sT0¥T  § | 000STOVT  § (5 Jo g 1e0 X)) JusaoR[day Iodwing
- $ - $ - $ - $100000%T  $|00000%L $ (008°T$ areys Texde) 00T 11§ STYS PUBMUIY
+(07/08) Juowaoe[day Jeon) Jnowin],
000000 $ | 000000C  $ | 000000 $ | 00°000°0T $ - $ 1000000z § PRS dungyque], 9111 ysnig soepday
- $ [ 0000061  $| 0000061 $ 90 SunysyaI, [emonng
000009 -~ $ | 0070009 $:[ 0000069 $]0000069 $| - $ [ 0000059 $ : , , +(06/05) yoni1 dn-dyord soerdoy
- $ - $ - $ - $ 1000009  $|0000059 $ (000°€T$ 9reys [ende) f000°7s$ S1eYS 20UBNQUY) +(07/08) £ 12D JeIS 2oe[day
- $ (070 INIIN.LIVIAA TA1A
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $1000e8Y1 § UB[d UOIOY SUONBIOIA - AjiIoe d)-3o0T
00000°TZ  $]00000TC  $|00000°TC $|00000TC § - $ 1000001 § (530 T 13X) s152L, MAD
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1000000 § (19X /5) sorpey d[qeHod
- $ - $ - $ - $ [ 000000°CIT  $ | 0000089T § (931y ) syudtaoe[doy Loy aurg 991j0d
. (017) INTNLAVIAA ADITOd
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ | 0000091 $ (1 182%)  pUBT UOKOLISY UOEAIISUO)) JO SALIEpUNOg IOJUO PUe A9AINS
- $| - $| - $| - $ | 0000S'TT  $[0000STT § (uerp/disiouped [BNUSJ04)  SUONEAOUSY 33p0T] prezel] peay YipH dweD
: (ILT) NOLLVAYHASNOD
00000°s€  $]00000°E  $[00000°SE $| 000006 § - $ 100000 § A3ojouyaa,
10 Juswdinby ojqemedarup) ‘919j0sqO SPIM
uMoJ, I0J uejd quEooﬁmoﬁ Tenuuy JudIdd ST
; (SST) LI - ONISSHADOUd VLVA
HALIINWOD | HALLININOD YHAOVNYIN SISHNOTY DNILAIN SISHNOTA €20C AVAAX TVOSLI
HONVNIA  |[SINHWAAOYIAI NMOL WLV ALY ONIYAS | INHALIVIAA
TVLIAVD TIVA dad1oA DNIIJS

SNOLLVANANINODHY DNIANNA €CAd TIVA

INHWNANANY L3DANE TV.LIdVD £2Ad d4S0d0dd

L ATOILIV




00°000°T6T S | 00°000°T6I S | 00°000°T6T S | 00°000°T6T $ | 00°THE6FHT § | 00°'SLP'EIET § (SEDMNOS DNIANNA TIV WO ‘OND TVIOL
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ YIASNVIL YFHIO TVIOL
- $ - $ - $ - $ | 00°000°0ST  § [ 00°000°0ST  § (sSurureq pauredy) ,SN'IdUNS, YLV TVIOL
- $ - $ - $ - $ [ 00°000°06S $ | 00°000°065 $ (sSurureq pouresny) SN IAANS. JHMAS TV.LOL
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ DNIMOWIOL TVIOL
0000sTE  $|o0000sTE  §]0000sTE  $|0000sTE § [ 0000TE9  §|0000L°G6 $ *#ANNL AYAST HONVINGAY TV.LOL
00°00S°8ST  $ | 00°00S°8ST  $ | 00°005°8ST $ | 00°005°8ST $ | 00°THI9¥S § [ 00°SLLLLET § 1SANOTY TV.LIdVD TV.LOL
- $ - $ - S - $ [00°000°0SZ S | 000000°0ST  $ | :SLOALOUL YALVM TVLOLINS
- $ - $ - $ - $ | 00°000°68T  § | 00°000°68T $ (s8ururey paureldy]) usIsa(] pue UoleneAq
- [ aseyqd uﬁoﬁoomaom vﬁ.—d,_r e M\ ﬁowm>u~m— 1231S owﬁon
- $ - $ - $ - $ 1000009  $| 0000069 $ Apog Ann yna dn yo1d Xy
(0SY) YALVA
- $ - $ - S - $ 1 000000°06S S [ 00°000°06S $ | :SLOALOUL YAMTS TVIOLINS
- $ - $ - S - $ [ 00°000°00S $ | 00°000°00S § (sSutureq pouresy])  (SIOJOI pue sdwing ¢ 9seyd) UONE}S oM 19211S Q0D
- $ - $ - $ - $ | 000000°06  $ | 00000006 $ (sSurureq pouresy) yoniy, dwung A wnipapy
(0v¥) YAMAS
00°000°T6I S [ 00°000°T6T S | 00°000°T6T $ | 00°000°T6T $ | 00°THE'609 $ | 00°SLPELV'T $ | *TVIOLEAS
00°000°0S  $ | 00°000°0S  $ | 00000°0S $ | 00°000°0S $ - $ - $ sour'] Sunyied pue ‘SuiAed ‘ SUIfIIA 10T Suryeqd
(019) Xuvadari
- $ - $ - $ - $ | 00000¥°cS  §$|o0000v'Es $ (s J0 ¥ Teax) Yoni] 193ong
INANLIVAAd AAAL
- $ - $ - $ - $ | 00700€vE  $|0000EVE  $ (730 € 183X ) IOMOJA] WOOE PUOWBL(T J0J9LLL, AN JN060S 21e(T Uyof
- $ - $ - $ - $1000SI'8C  $]000SI8C $ (5 30 7 1eax) yonu], dwn(g 311030
- $ - $ - $ - $ | 00000°9¢  $| 000009 $ (530 ¢ 1BaX) URT, UM STTELY-81E NIQINJ
- $ - $ - $ - $ 1008sL'0s $]008sL0s $ I9peOT] PajE[NonNIY [eWS 87T 182q0d 7T0T
‘ : , , (079) AVMHOIH
HALLINNOD | HALLINNOD YADOVNVIN SLSANOHd DONILAIN SLSHNOTI €207 dVHA TVOSId
HONVNIL  |[SINANHAOYIAI NMOL WLV WLV DNIYdS | INAWLIVIAd
TVLIAVD TIVdA ddLOA DNAAS

SNOILVANHNINODHTI DNIANNA €CAd TIVA

INHWNANHNY LHDANG TV.LIdVD €2Ad d4S0d0dd




ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 12 of the May 9, 2016,
Annual Town Meeting, to authorize the amount of $34,800.00 appropriated to expand the
Council on Aging parking lot on West Main Street to now be used to expand the parking
lot area at the new facility to be located at 116-120 Mansfield Avenue, said funds to be in
addition to the funds appropriated under Article 1 of the May 8, 2021, Special Town
Meeting or any other meeting, or take any other action relative thereto.

(COUNCIL ON AGING)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 1 of the May 8§, 2021,
Special Town Meeting by deleting the following phrase:

that the amount of borrowing authorized pursuant to this vote shall be
reduced by the amount of any gifts or grants received for such purposes prior
to the issuance of the bonds or notes authorized hereunder; and, further,

or take any other action relative thereto.

(COUNCIL ON AGING AND SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate, and/or transfer
from available funds, and/or borrow a sum of money in settlement of the Shpack Landfill
Superfund Site natural resource damages claims, and further vote to authorize the Select
Board and/or Town Manager to execute any and all documents, including but not limited
to a consent decree, and to take any further action necessary to effectuate this vote, or take
any other action relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)
FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended, and to do so, to authorize a transfer in
the amount of $28,560.00 from Free Cash.
ARTICLE 11
To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 110, Article III, §110-11, of the Town’s

Bylaws, as on file with the Town Clerk, by making the following adjustments to the salary
plan:

SALARY PLAN
CURRENT PROPOSED

Office Administrator $ 60,000 $ 71,000 |to| § 62,727.00 || $ 77,677.00
Assistant to the Town Manager $ 72,250 | | $109,500 |to| $ 75,534.00 || $119,236.00
Highway Superintendent $ 77,000 | | $120,750 |to| $ 80,500.00 | | $131,618.00
Assistant Town Accountant $ 56,280 | | § 72,000 |[to| $ 58,838.00 || § 78,754.00
Water & Sewer Superintendent $ 89,000 | | $118,906 |to| $ 93,046.00 || $129,000.00
Asst. Water & Sewer Superintendent | § 73,000 | | $§ 87,000 |to| $ 76,318.00 || $ 94,830.00
Information Technology Director $ 66,000 | | $ 91,054 |[to| $ 69,000.00 || $ 99,498.00
Tax Collector-Treasurer $ 77,000 | { $104,750 |to| $§ 80,500.00 || $120,393.00
Public Health Nurse $ 24.11 $ 3642 |to| $ 2521 (9% 39.69
Custodian - Municipal $ 16.39 $ 21.42)to] $ 1713 || § 23.40
Town Clerk $ 67,000 $ 81,500 |to| $ 70,046.00 || $ 88,835.00
Outreach Counselor $ 19.14 || § 2528 |to]| § 20.01 {1 $ 27.61
Director of Parks and Recreation $ 1914 || $ 2250 |to| $ 20.01 || $ 24.43
Payroll and Benefits Administrator $ 42,000 $ 58,000 $ 43,909.00 || $ 63,379.00

(TOWN MANAGER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



ARTICLE 12
Proposed Creation of Finance Appointing Committee

Charter Change Proposed

To see if the Town will, pursuant to G.L. ¢. 43B, §10, vote to amend the Town Charter by
creating a “Finance Appointing Committee” to appoint members of the Finance
Committee, by inserting the underlined text and deleting the strike through text, as follows:

1. Chapter C, Article 2, Section 2-3 Committees:

(b) Finance Committee. There shall be a Finance Committee, the members of
which shall be appointed by the Finance Appointing Committee Medezrater.
The number of members on the committee, the term of office and any other
conditions of appointment or service as may be deemed necessary or desirable
shall be established by bylaw. The subject matter of all proposals to be
submitted to a Town Meeting by warrant articles shall be referred to the
Finance Committee by the Select Board within five business days following
their receipt by the Select Board. The Finance Committee shall report its
recommendations on every article contained in a Town Meeting warrant, in
writing. Provisions for the distribution of such report shall be made by bylaw.
Before preparing its recommendations, the Finance Committee shall hold one
or more public hearings to permit public discussion of the subject matter of all
articles contained in the warrant, excepting the election of officers, if
applicable. The Finance Committee shall have such additional powers and
duties as may be provided by general law or by bylaw.

2. Chapter C, Article 3, Section 3-5 Town Moderator:

(b) Powers and duties. The Town Moderator shall be the presiding officer of the
Town Meeting, as provided in Section 2-2, regulate its proceedings and
perform such other duties as may be provided by general law, by Charter, by
bylaw or by other Town Meeting vote.

The Moderator shall—appeint—will—serve as the chair of the Finance
Appointment Committee and shall appoint all other standing committees of
the Town Meeting, and all committees authorized by the Town Meeting for a

primarily legislative purpose.



Bylaw Change Proposed

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Bylaws, Chapter 20, Article II, §20-8
Appointment; Vacancies, by deleting the existing language in its entirety and replacing it
with the following:

A. There shall be a 5-member Finance Appointing Committee, with the Town
Moderator serving as Chair, and four additional members, each to be a
member of, and designated by, respectively, the following boards: Select
Board, School Committee, Planning Board, and Board of Assessors. No later
than May 15, in any year, each such board must file with the Town Moderator
and Town Clerk the name of their respective designee; notwithstanding any
provision of this section to the contrary, however, if, by the close of business
on May 15 in any year the boards listed herein fail to designate a member to
serve on the Finance Appointing Committee, or fail to file such designation
with the Town Clerk, the remaining members of the Finance Appointing
Committee may appoint any registered voter of the Town to serve as a
member of the Finance Appointing Committee for a period of one-year, at
which time, the respective board can designate one of its members to serve
for the remainder of the unexpired term.

B. Finance Committee members shall be appointed for rotating terms of three
years, with such terms beginning on July 1 and expiring on the 30 day of
June three years later. The Finance Appointing Committee shall, in addition
to making appointments to fill expired terms, fill any vacancy for the
remainder of the unexpired term.

And, to implement the vote taken hereunder, the Finance Appointing Committee shall
appoint Finance Committee member(s) to fill any terms expiring on June 30, 2022, and
any vacancies arising following the effective date of this act.

(PETITION OF MARK SWEENEY)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Notrecommended.



ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to allow large-scale, ground-mounted solar photovoltaic
installations in the Residential 40 Zoning District by special permit by amending the
Norton Zoning By-Law Article XXII §175-22.3(A) as follows:

By the addition of the words “Residential 40” after the words “within the” and before the
words “Residential 60” in line two of said §175-22.3(A);

And by amending § 175-22.2(E) by adding the words “Residential 40” after the words
“within the” and before the words “Residential 807 in line one of said section;

And by amending Subsection (B) of said §175-22.3 by adding a subsection “(B)(1)(e)
Residential 40 Zoning District; 75 feet”; by adding a subsection “(B)(2)(e) Residential 40
Zoning District; 50 feet”; and by adding a subsection “(B)(3)(e)) Residential 40 Zoning
District; 50 feet”.

(PETITION OF RANDY FOGERTY)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Not recommended.

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money to the “Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability
Trust Fund” established to cover the unfunded actuarial liability for retirees’ health care
and life insurance benefits, or take any other action relative thereto.

(TOWN MANAGER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the amount of $115,000.00
from Free Cash to the Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability Trust Fund
established to cover the unfunded actuarial liability for retirees’ health care and life
insurance benefits.

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds, a sum of money to the Stabilization Fund, in accordance with
G.L. c. 40, §5B, or take any other action relative thereto.

(SELECT BOARD)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to transfer the amount of $200,000.00
from Free Cash to the Stabilization Fund.



And you are hereby directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies of the body
of same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Norton Municipal Center, Norton
Public Library, and three (3) other public places within the limits of said Town, seven (7)
days at least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and fail not and make due
return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time and place of
holding said meeting. Given under our hands and seals this & 7‘[2 day of October in
the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two.

TOWN OF NORTON SELECT BOARD, BY:

Megan , Chair ) Christine Deveau, Vice Chair
Kevin Snyder, (glerk M/ic}mel Toole e
- Steven Hornsby

Norton, Massachusetts

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post
Office, Norton Municipal Center, Norton Public Library, and three (3) other public places
within the limits of said Town, seven (7) days at least before the time of holding said
Meeting.

ATTES?




